

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

State of Minnesota,

Case No. A19-0576

Petitioner,

vs.

Michael Anthony Casillas,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., MEDIA COALITION
FOUNDATION, INC., AND NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION**

KEITH M. ELLISON
Attorney General
1100 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

JOHN ARECHIGO
Arechigo & Stokka, P.A.
332 Minnesota Street
Suite W1080
St. Paul, MN 55101
Telephone: (651) 222-6603

JAMES C. BACKSTROM
Dakota County Attorney

Attorney for Respondent

By: ANNA LIGHT
Assistant Dakota County Attorney
Attorney Registration No.: 0396328
Dakota County Judicial Center
1560 Highway 55
Hastings, MN 55033
Telephone: (651) 438-4438

Attorneys for Appellant

LEITA WALKER #387095
Ballard Spahr LLP
2000 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2119
Phone: 612.371.6222
Fax: 612.371.3207
walkerl@ballardspahr.com

MICHAEL A. BAMBERGER
RICHARD M. ZUCKERMAN
Dentons US LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10020
Phone: 212.768.6756
Fax: 212.768.6800
michael.bamberger@dentons.com
richard.zuckerman@dentons.com

RALEIGH HANNAH LEVINE
Mitchell Hamline School of Law
875 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55105
Phone: 651.290.7503
Raleigh.Levine@mitchellhamline.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American Booksellers Association,
Association of American Publishers, Inc.,
Media Coalition Foundation, Inc., and
National Press Photographers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Identification of <i>Amici</i>	6
Argument — This Court Should Affirm the Court of Appeals’ Decision Holding Section 617.261 Unconstitutional as an Overbroad Content- Based Speech Restriction	8
A. Section 617.261 Criminalizes A Broad Range of First Amendment-Protected Speech	9
B. The State Asks This Court to Disregard Settled First Amendment Law	22
1. Section 617.261 Is a Presumptively-Unconstitutional Content-Based Speech Restriction That Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	22
2. Section 617.261’s Purpose—To Protect Privacy—Does Not Remove the Statute from Strict Scrutiny	24
3. Section 617.261 Is Not a Content-Neutral “Time, Place, and Manner” Restriction	27
C. Section 617.261 Fails Strict Scrutiny	28
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Document Length	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antigone Books, LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 2:14-cv-02100-SSRB (Dkt. 114) (D. Ariz. July 10, 2015)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	5, 9
<i>Austin v. Illinois</i> , Docket No. 19-1029 (U.S. Supreme Court Feb. 14, 2020)	14
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	4, 6, 26, 28
<i>California v. Iniguez</i> , 202 Cal. Rptr. 3d 237 (Cal. App. Dep’t. Super. Ct. 2016)	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	24
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Austin</i> , --- N.E.3d ---- IL 123910, 2019 WL 5287962 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	4
<i>Ex Parte Jones</i> , No. 12-12-000346-CR, 2018 WL 2228888 (Tex. Ct. App. May 16, 2018), <i>petition for discretionary review granted</i> (Texas Ct. Crim. App. 2018)	19
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	15, 29

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	5
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	24
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , 938 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hensel</i> , 901 N.W. 2d 166 (Minn. 2017)	17
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 864 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	10
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	11
<i>Tschida v. Moti</i> , 924 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont v. Sargent</i> , 594 A.2d 401 (1991).....	12

<i>Vermont v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (2019)	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	4, 27, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Culver</i> , 918 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018).....	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 875(d)	16
Ala. Code §13A-6-240.....	20
Alaska Stat. §11.61.120	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-1425	19, 20
Ark. Code Ann §5-26-302	20
Cal. Penal Code §647(j)(4)	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-7-107	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §53a-189c	20
D. C. Code Ann. §22-3052	20
Fla. Stat. §784.049	20
Ga. Code §16-11-90.....	20
Guam Code Ann, Tit. 9 §28.102.....	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. §711-1110.9.....	20
Idaho Code §18-6609(3)	20
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 720 §5/11-23.5.....	13, 14
Iowa Code §708.7(1)(a)(5)	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-6101(8).....	20

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §531.120	20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §14:283.2.....	20
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §3-809	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 17-A, §511-A.....	20
Mich. Comp. Laws §750.145e.....	20
Minnesota Statutes	
§ 609.713.....	16
§ 617.241.....	15, 16
§ 617.247.....	16
§ 617.261.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. §573.110	20
Mont. Code Ann. §45-8-213	20
N. C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §14-190.5A.....	20
N.D. Cent. Code §12.1-17-07.2	20
N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §644:9-a.....	20
N. M. Stat. Ann. §30-37A-1	20
N.Y. Penal Law §245.15.....	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. 200.780	20
Ohio. Rev. Code Ann. §2917.211	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 §1040.13b	20
Or. Rev. Stat. §163.472.....	20
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 §3131	20
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-64-1.....	20
S.D. Codified Laws. Ann. §22-21-4	20
Tenn. Code Ann. §39-17-318	20

Tex. Penal Code. §21.16.120
Va. Code Ann. §18.2-386.220
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §260610, 11, 19, 20
W. Va. Code Ann. §61-8-28A20
Wash. Rev. Code §9A.86.010.....20
